
JERSEY CITY BOARD OF EDUCATION
and G.D., a minor, by his guardian ad litem,
NICOLE GOHDE,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY; NEW JERSEY
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION; DR.
ANGELICA ALLEN-McMILLAN, in HER
official capacity as Acting Commissioner of
Education, NEW JERSEY OFFICE OF
MANAGEMENT AND BUDGET; NEW
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY;
ELIZABETH MAHER MUOIO, in her
official capacity as New Jersey State
Treasurer; NEW JERSEY SCHOOLS
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY; and
MANUEL M. DA SILVA, in his official
capacity as Interim CEO of the Schools
Development Authority,

Defendants-Respondents.

SUPERIOR COURT OF NEW
JERSEY - APPELLATE DIVISION

Docket No.: A-003642-22

CIVIL ACTION

ON APPEAL FROM
LAW DIVISION: MERCER
COUNTY

Docket No. MER-L-914-19

Sat Below:

Hon. Robert Lougy, A.J.S.C.

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Date Submitted: November 20, 2023

Of Counsel and On the Brief:

Angelo J. Genova, Esq. (005501979)
Jennifer Borek, Esq. (041131997)

On the Brief:

David G. Sciarra, Esq. (026671978)
Celia S. Bosco, Esq. (054431992)

GENOVA BURNS LLC

agenova@genovaburns.com
jborek@genovaburns.com
494 Broad Street

Newark, New Jersey 07102
Telephone: (973) 533-0777
Facsimile: (973) 533-1112

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....1

RELEVANT PROCEDURAL HISTORY2

STATEMENT OF FACTS4

 A. Abbott Violation of T&E in the Jersey City Public School District4

 B. The Supreme Court’s Funding Remedy for the T&E Violation in Jersey
 City6

 C. The State’s SFRA Funding Remedy for the T&E Violation in
 Jersey City8

 1. Adequacy Budget.....8

 2. Funding the Adequacy Budget9

 3. Adjustment Aid and Education Adequacy Aid12

 D. SFRA’s Implementation in Jersey City13

 1. Underfunding of Jersey City’s Adequacy Budget13

 2. Local Levy Gap in Jersey City’s Adequacy Budget15

 3. The 2018 Amendments to SFRA.....17

 a. Elimination of Adjustment Aid.....18

 b. Lifting the 2% Tax Growth Cap18

 c. Local Payroll Tax.....18

 4. Review of SFRA’s Operation in Jersey City19

 E. Impact of SFRA Underfunding on Jersey City Students21

STANDARD OF REVIEW24

LEGAL ARGUMENT26

 POINT I.....26

THE COURT BELOW FAILED TO EVALUATE THE STATE’S
IMPLEMENTATION OF THE SFRA IN JERSEY CITY AS A
FUNDING MEASURE APPROVED BY THE SUPREME COURT
TO REMEDY THE LONGSTANDING VIOLATION OF A
THOROUGH AND EFFICIENT EDUCATION IN THE ABBOTT

LITIGATION (Raised Below: 1T:8-13 to IT:20-5; IT:34-19 to IT:46-15; Pa24-Pa28; Pa32-Pa33)26

 A. The Abbott XX Ruling Imposed Express Mandates on the State’s Implementation of the SFRA to Ensure Continued Remediation of the T&E Violation in Jersey City.27

 B. The State Failed to Implement the SFRA in Jersey City at the Formula's Optimal Level.....31

POINT II37

THIS MATTER SHOULD BE REMANDED TO DETERMINE WHETHER THE STATE HAS ALLOWED DEFICIENCIES OF A CONSTITUTIONAL DIMENSION REQUIRING REMEDIATION TO EMERGE IN SFRA’S IMPLEMENTATION IN JERSEY CITY (Raised Below: 1T:8-13 to IT:20-5; IT:34-19 to IT:46-15; Pa24-Pa28; Pa32-Pa33)37

CONCLUSION40

TABLE OF JUDGMENT, ORDERS AND RULINGS BEING APPEALED

Page

Order Granting Summary Judgment, dated June 14, 2023Pa1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Abbott v. Burke,
100 N.J. 269 (1985) (“Abbott I”).....5

Abbott v. Burke,
119 N.J. 287 (1990) (“Abbott II”)5, 6

Abbott v. Burke,
136 N.J. 444 (1994) (“Abbott III”).....7

Abbott v. Burke,
149 N.J. 145 (1997) (“Abbott IV”)..... 5, 7, 9

Abbott v. Burke,
153 N.J. 480 (1998) (“Abbott V”)7, 23

Abbott v. Burke,
164 N.J. 84 (2000) (“Abbott VII”)7

Abbott v. Burke,
177 N.J. 578 (2003) (“Abbott X”)21

Abbott v. Burke,
196 N.J. 544 (2008) (“Abbott XIX”)..... 8, 27, 29, 38, 40

Abbott v. Burke,
199 N.J. 140 (2009) (“Abbott XX”)1, 9, 10, 11, 12, 19, 21, 28, 29, 30
31, 32, 37, 38

Abbott v. Burke,
206 N.J. 332 (2011) (“Abbott XXI”)..... 14, 31, 32, 33, 34, 36, 38 40

Abbott v. Burke,
249 N.J. 346 (2021). 23

Abbott v. Burke,
253 N.J. 591 (2023) 23

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986).....25

Bhagat v. Bhagat,
217 N.J. 22 (2014)25

Brill v. Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America,
142 N.J. 520 (1995)25

Globe Motor Co. v. Igdaley,
225 N.J. 469 (2016)25

Manalapan Realty, L.P. v. Twp. Comm. of Manalapan,
140 N.J. 3 (1995)26

Samolyk v. Berthe,
251 N.J. 73 (2022)24

Thomas Makuch, LLC v. Twp. of Jackson,
476 N.J. Super. 169 (App. Div. 2023)26

STATUTES

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-5(b).....10, 11

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-38(a)10

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-43 to -631

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-44.....8

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-46(b).....19

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-51b.....9

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-52(a)10, 11, 16

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-52-5310

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-58.....12

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-58(b)17

N.J.S.A. 18A:7F-59.....20

N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-1 to -482

N.J.S.A. 18A:7G-2(c)8

N.J.S.A. 40:48C-15 18, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

N.J. Const. art. VIII, § 4, ¶ 14

P.L. 2004, c. 61, § 1.....5

P.L. 2010, c. 44, § 420

P.L. 2010, c. 44, § 12.....20

P.L. 2018, c. 67.....17

RULES

R. 4:46-2(c)25

REGULATIONS

N.J.A.C. 6A:13-3.4(a).....21
